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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs S Hobin

	Scheme
	Sun Life Financial of Canada Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondent(s) 
	Sun Life Financial of Canada (Sun Life Financial)


Subject
Mrs Hobin complains about the delay in transferring her benefits to Just Retirement to set up an annuity under the Open Market Option. 
The Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Sun Life Financial because the time taken to transfer Mrs Hobin’s benefit to Just Retirement was not reasonable, given that they had been made aware of the deadline.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Guidance

Association of British Insurers (ABI) Statement of Good Practice: Pensions Maturities 

“Introduction
This document describes the minimum standards in timing and terminology recommended to apply to the handling of pensions on maturity, from issue of the claim notification, to purchase of the annuity or other product…

Objective

To set minimum standards for the industry which, if followed, will result in consumers receiving accurate, user-friendly and timely information in a consistent manner and in benefits commencing on time…

Action after selected benefit date

(b) If all information in received before the selected benefit date and a pension is to be purchased with another Provider: 

Pension fund, after payment of cash where appropriate, to be sent to the new Provider within 14 days of selected benefit date.”
Material Facts

1. Mrs Hobin received a quotation from Just Retirement on 24 November 2009. On the same day, she met with her financial adviser, Mr Frost, to discuss her options. She chose to purchase an annuity with Just Retirement; the rate she had been quoted, 6.05446%, expired on 21 December. Forms were sent to Just Retirement the following day.
2. Just Retirement wrote to Sun Life Financial on 3 December, enclosing the necessary documents to enable them to arrange payment of Mrs Hobin’s benefits. The letter was received by Sun Life Financial on 7 December. Page two of the letter set out that the current rate quoted expired on 21 December, after which, rates might change. Sun Life Financial confirmed that receipt of the letter and enclosures on 7 December satisfied their requirements to proceed.

3. On 17 December, Just Retirement followed up with Sun Life Financial, saying they had not yet received a reply. They repeated that the current quote would expire on 21 December. 
4. On 21 December, Mr Frost emailed Sun Life Financial to say that Just Retirement had not received the money or any other reply. He advised that it was the last day to meet the annuity rate that had been quoted. 

5. On 22 December, Sun Life Financial forwarded a cheque to Just Retirement for £18,369.97, representing the value of Mrs Hobin’s benefits under the Plan as at 7 December (the date when all requirements had been met), and informed Mrs Hobin that the Plan had been cancelled and transferred according to her wishes. 

6. On 23 December, Sun Life Financial replied to Mr Frost’s 21 December email. They said the transfer of the Plan had completed the day before. They explained they were experiencing high volumes of correspondence, had limited staff and severe weather conditions in the area had affected the postal service. 

7. Just Retirement received the cheque from Sun Life Financial on 29 December, and the annuity commenced with effect from this date, at the lower rate of 5.97791%.

8. Mr Frost subsequently complained to Sun Life Financial – as the 21 December deadline had not been met, a lower rate was applied. He said an amount of around £235 (now approximately £238, not including any back payments) would be required to make up the difference in what Mrs Hobin would have received.

Summary of Mrs Hobin’s position  
9. Mrs Hobin feels she should be compensated for the delay. Whilst she understands the reasons given, this is not an excuse and she should not lose out as a result. A settlement of £500 would be acceptable to settle matters.

10. Sun Life Financial were made aware of the deadline and have had a lot of experience with the effect of changes in rates. They made the decision to under employ for commercial reasons which did not take into consideration the policy holders’ interests. They say that weather was a factor, but this is untrue; snow did not come to Britain for two weeks after the request for payment.

11. Sun Life Financial say they continued to deal with requests in the order in which they received them, saying this was in line with treating customers fairly. She disagrees – had they dealt with matters in deadline order, this would have achieved fair dealing.

Summary of Sun Life Financial’s position  
12. Due to the high levels of enquiries being experienced at the time of Mrs Hobin’s transfer, their turnaround times for dealing with such requests extended slightly. In treating customers fairly, requests were dealt with in date order. It would have been unfair to deal with cases in a different order.

13. Mr Frost’s email asking for the matter to be treated with urgency was received in the afternoon of 21 December, which was the cut off date for the annuity quotation. It would not be considered unreasonable, as he was clearly aware of the urgency, for this to be brought to their attention before the cut off date.

14. They endeavour to deal with transfer requests within five to seven working days (this has since been improved to a four to five working day turnaround time), but this is not always possible or a guarantee. Due to severe weather conditions in the business area which disrupted postal services, an unexpected increase in the volumes of requests received and reduced staffing levels, the time frame regrettably increased.

15. They continued to deal with all applications in strict date order.  However, given the circumstances, it could have been arranged for Mrs Hobin’s request to be treated with urgency to ensure the cut off date of 21 December was met. But as the email from Mr Frost requesting prioritisation was not received until this date, they were unable to organise it for him.

Conclusions

16. How long a transfer should take depends on a number of factors, such as the provider’s own turnaround times, reasons (as in this case) why those could not be met, and industry guidelines for such transactions. 

17. Sun Life Financial say the process would normally take five to seven working days. Instead, it took 11 working days for the cheque to be posted to Just Retirement (received by them a total of 15 working days later), due to adverse weather conditions, postal delays and reduced staffing levels. 

18. But the failure to meet target turnaround times was not automatically maladministration. Even taking into account Mrs Hobin’s comments about staffing levels, there were matters outside Sun Life Financial’s control. They could not be expected to staff for every contingency.

19. I do, however, give regard to the ABI statement of good practice, which says that 14 days (or 10 working days) is a reasonable and achievable timescale within which a transfer such as this should be processed. Sun Life Financial did not forward the cheque to Just Retirement until the 11th - and received on the 15th- working day. 

20. Sun Life Financial say that if they had been made aware of the 21 December deadline, they would have treated the application with priority. But it is clear that on two occasions, Just Retirement did make this fact clear. I do not find that any additional notification of the deadline was necessary, for example to underline the importance of it being met. Just Retirement clearly set out that the rate might change after 21 December and that is a clear enough notification, in my view, that the transfer needed to be processed before this date. 

21. I find, therefore, that the transfer was not processed in a reasonable timescale. I make a direction below to rectify the shortfall in the policy. 

22. In addition, I consider that Mrs Hobin’s pursuit of this matter since 2009 would have caused some distress and inconvenience and I make a further direction for this below.  

Directions

23. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Sun Life Financial should establish the amount required to put Mrs Hobin in the position she would have been in, including back payments, if the deadline of 21 December had been met. Sun Life Financial should then, either:
pay this amount to Just Retirement, if they agree to accept the sum into Mrs Hobin’s annuity; or
if they do not, pay this amount directly to Mrs Hobin.
24. I also direct that Sun Life Financial should pay Mrs Hobin £50 to compensate her for late receipt of the balance of pension since 2009 and £100 in respect of the distress and inconvenience she has been caused. 

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

13 May 2013 
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